
 

 
Contact: Neil Barnett, Scrutiny Adviser 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Monday, 4 September 2023 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 
 
Date: Monday, 11 September 2023 
 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors M Howells (Chair), J Cleverly, S Adan, J Harris, G Horton, M Linton, 

A Pimm, C Reeks, J Reynolds and K Thomas 
 
 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

  
1   Apologies   

 
 

 
2   Declaration of Interest   

 
 

 
3   Minutes of the previous meetings held on 10th July 2023 and 24th 

July 2023  (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

 

 
4   Replacement Local Development Plan Preferred Strategy for 

Consultation  (Pages 21 - 92) 
 

 

 
5   Conclusion of Committee Reports   

Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning.  
 

 

 
6   Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 93 - 106) 

a)      Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1) 

b)      Actions Plan (Appendix 2) 

  

  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  

 
 
 



 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 
 
Date: 10 July 2023 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors M Howells (Chair), J Cleverly, S Adan, J Harris, G Horton, M Linton, 

A Pimm, C Reeks and K Thomas 
 
In Attendance:  Paul Jones (Strategic Director - Environment and Sustainability), Silvia 

Gonzalez-Lopez (Waste Recycling Strategy Manager), Stephen Jarrett (Head of 
City Services), Jonathan Keen (Regulatory Services Manager Environment and 
Community) and Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser) 

 
Apologies: Councillors J Reynolds 
 
 
 
1 Apologies  

 
None. 
 

2 Declaration of Interest  
 
Cllr Howells noted that he had a declaration of interest on a la
[...]
tion. The Head of Service explained the pilot with three 
schools and plans for expansion based on feasibility and funding. The Cabinet 
Member encouraged school that would be interested to enquire. The Chair requested 
an evaluation report of the pilot to be shared with schools. 

 The Committee asked about the poor condition of roads and its impact on data 
reporting. The Head of Service described the data gathering exercise and noted 
increased damage, but assured that roads were kept in an acceptable condition. The 
Strategic Director noted that the non-subjective Highway Asset Management Plan 
was due to be done which would provide guidance for the council on how to invest in 
the roads. 

 The Chair mentioned talk of providing additional resources for highways and asked 
the officers about their awareness of this. The Head of Service advised of a small 
quantity of funding from the Welsh Government and awaited further developments. 

 The Committee enquired about the government's plan for unadopted roads and the 
cost analysis of bringing them under council supervision. The Head of Service 
mentioned their bid and anticipated results, while the Strategic Director estimated the 
cost at £12 million. 

Page 6



 

 

 The Committee asked about control of speed cameras under the new 20mph speed 
limits. The Head of Service explained the partnership with GoSafe and addressed 
concerns raised by residents about the cameras being a money-making scheme. 

  
The Chair thanked the officers for attending.  
  
Housing and Communities 
Invitees: 

-          Councillor James Clarke - Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Regulation & 
Housing 

-          Paul Jones - Director for Environment & Sustainability 
-          David Walton – The Head of Housing & Communities 
-         Jonathon Keen – The Housing Supply and Regulation Service Manager 
  

The Chair stated that he had a declaration of interest within this item and so informed the 
committee that Councillor J
[...]
be a risk for 
vandalism, Members noted that the digital bus signs could be equally be seen to be a 
risk for vandalism. Members also made comment that a lack of seating in bus shelters 
could be seen as a barrier to active travel if people were reluctant to travel on buses. 

  
 The Committee asked for a plan to address the poor condition of roads and improve 

the road network, especially as increased traffic and other issues affected them. The 
Committee confirmed the presentation of the Highways Asset Management Plan to 
members in February 2024, but Members requested additional data to be sent to the 
Committee before that. 

  
Housing and Communities 

 Members requested figures for social housing properties brought back into use.  
  

 Page 97, Performance Measure – “The percentage of empty private properties 
brought back into use”, Committee requested if they could have data and figures for 
the social landlord properties. 

  
 Members requested performance statistics from the Registered Social Landlords 

(RSL) to be shared with Committee, such as how many properties have been long 
term unoccupied for 28 days or more. It was also advised that the Scrutiny Adviser 
would re-send the RSL briefing report that was discussed at the Performance 
Scrutiny Committee – People meeting held on 14th March 2023 to the Committee. 

  
 Members requested information on the RSL stock, including the proportion of 

properties available for rent that are considered affordable. They also sought a clear 
definition of what "affordable" means. 

  
 Members made comment that that the number of people on the Common Housing 

Register in Newport was around 10,000. They then asked for the percentage of 
people who are on the common housing register in other neighbouring local 
authorities, such as Torfaen. 

  
 Members requested an update from the Warm Spaces Meeting planned for Thursday 

13th July 2023.  
  

 Members asked for information about the 300% premium increase on rent imposed 
by some local authorities in Wales. Specifically, they enquired about other authorities 
that implemented this increase and whether it reduced the number of empty homes. 
In addition, Members also requested data on local authorities that do not raise council 
taxes on vacant homes since Newport was one of four authorities with this policy 

Page 9



 

 

  
5 Draft Annual Forward Work Programme 2023-24  

 
Invitee: 

-          Neil Barnett – Scrutiny Adviser 
 

The Scrutiny Adviser introduced the Draft 2023-24 Annual Forward Work Programme to the 
Committee, and detailed the reports coming in the next calendar year. The Draft Annual 
Forward Work Programme had been produced following a review with Heads of Service, and 
includes statutory reports that come to the Committee annually. 
  
Actions: 

1. The Committee approved the Annual Forward Work Programme, the start time for 
Committee meetings and the proposed schedule of meetings, which included the 
topics being discussed at the next two meetings: 

  
Monday 24th July 2023, the agenda item; 

 End of Year Performance Reviews 2022-23 
  
Monday 11th September 2023, the agenda item; 

 Replacement Local Development Plan Preferred Strategy 
  

  
6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports  

 
Invitee: 

- Neil Barnett – Scrutiny Adviser 
 

a) Action Sheet 
 

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the action sheet to the Committee and advised that as 
indicated in the table, all actions are up to date bar one on the contribution to the Community 
Safety Warden service by Registered Social Landlords and noted that as soon as a response 
has been received it will be forwarded to the committee. 
  

  
7 Recording  

 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.47 pm 
 

Page 10



 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 
 
Date: 24 July 2023 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors M Howells (Chair), J Cleverly, S Adan, J Harris, G Horton, M Linton, 

A Pimm, C Reeks, J Reynolds and K Thomas 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Dimitri Batrouni (Cabinet Member for Organisational Transformation), 

Paul Jones (Strategic Director – Environment and Sustainability), Rhys Cornwall 
(Strategic Director – Transformation and Corporate), Tracey Brooks (Head of 
Regeneration and Economic Development), Andrew Ferguson (Planning and 
Policy Manager), Matt Tribbeck (Regeneration Manager), Tracey McKim (Head of 
People, Policy and Transformation), Kevin Howells (HR and OD Manager), Mark 
Bleazard (Digital Services Manager), Shaun Powell (Transformation and 
Information Manager), Janice Dent (Policy and Partnerships Manager), Elizabeth 
Bryant (Head of Law and Standards), Mike Wallbank (Assistant Head of Legal 
Services), Leanne Rowlands (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager), Jane 
Clarke (Registration and Coroner Services Manager), Meirion Rushworth (Head 
of Finance), Robert Green (Assistant Head of Finance), Louise Hughes 
(Assistant Revenues Officer Local Taxation), Emma Johnson (Income Collection 
Manager), Richard Leake (Service Manager Procurement and Payments), Neil 
Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser), Taylor Strange (Governance Officer) and Emily 
Mayger (Governance Officer) 

  
 

 
1 Apologies  

 
Councillor Jane Mudd 
 

2 Declaration of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3 2022/23 Service Plan End of Year Reviews  
 
Regeneration and Economic Development 
Invitees: 

-       Paul Jones – Strategic Director – Environment and Sustainability 
-       Councillor James Clarke – Cabinet Member for  
-       Tracey Brooks – Head of Regeneration and Economic Development 
-       Andrew Ferguson – Planning and Policy Manager 
-       Matt Tribbeck – Regeneration Manager 

  
The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development gave an overview of the report. 
The following was discussed: 

• The Committee noted that Brexit and the cost-of-living crisis impacted tourism, and 
requested additional figures. The Head of Rege
[...]
tioned the need for storage space with specific key 
factors. 

• The Committee asked if the search for properties is limited to council-owned 
properties. The Regeneration Manager clarified that all available options are being 
considered. 

• The Committee inquired about obtaining more funding for the projects. The Head of 
Regeneration and Economic Development mentioned the Shared Prosperity fund and 
the Levelling up fund, noting that the funding decisions will depend on more 
information. 

• The Committee noted successes in bringing properties back into use. The Head of 
Regeneration and Economic Development emphasised that these are mainly 
commercial properties, and there is a priority list of properties. The Enforcement 
Officer is responsible for making progress on these properties, but it will take time. 

• The Committee asked about plans to create a body of Newport employers to promote 
the living wage. The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development stated that 
this would be a focus once other projects are progressed and mentioned talks with 
employers and the potential formation of an action group. 

Page 12



 

 

• The Committee questioned the functionality of the Place website. The Head of 
Regeneration and Economic Development confirmed that the website is currently 
functioning and explained the challenges of accessing back-office data. The 
Committee requested the website link, which is www.cityofnewport.wales. The 
Strategic Director clarified that the restriction is not in accessing the website but in 
obtaining the data. 

• The Committee asked for an update on the new leisure centre. The Head of 
Regeneration & Economic Development reported that the project is progressing well, 
with efforts to maximise space and facilities usage. 

• The Committee inquired about the time scale for the leisure centre construction and 
the demolition of the old site. The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development 
mentioned an estimated 18-week construction period and highlighted that different 
teams handle the funding for demolition and construction. 

• The Committee asked about Newport's peer cities. The Head of Regeneration and 
Economic Development mentioned cities like Coventry and confirmed that the peer 
cities information will be shared. The Committee requested highlights from those peer 
cities, and the Regeneration Manager mentioned similar challenges across these 
cities. 

• The Committee questioned how the strategy aims to attract high-end technology staff. 
The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development highlighted Newport's historic 
and cultural aspects, emphasising the importance of creating a place to live and stay, 
not just work. The Committee stressed that being a cultural city may not help with 
employment, to which the Head acknowledged and mentioned the connection 
between culture and technology, such as the Riverfront Theatre. 

• The Committee acknowledged the focus on technology but suggested also focusing 
on key service training, like hospitality, to attract people to the city. 

• The Committee asked about plans for vocational colleges with construction subjects. 
The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development mentioned the Workplace 
Skills team, Regional Skills partnership, and the National Technology Institute, which 
will offer training based on employer needs. The Head emphasised the importance of 
employers communicating their skills requirements. The Committee requested the 
publication of information from the Workplace Skills group to assist employers. 

• The Committee inquired about the timeline for the National Technology Institute. The 
Head of Regeneration & Economic Development reported ongoing feasibility work 
and over 60 letters of support from industries, particularly from Semiconductor 
employers. 
 

The Chair thanked the officers for attending. 
  
People, Policy and Transformation 
Invitees: 

-       Rhys Cornwall – Strategic Director – Transformation 
[...]
also sit on the Audit Committee. 

  
•       Performance Measure – “Customer Contact Centre average wait time – Council 

Tax enquiries” – Members suggest that the 25 minute target be lowered as the 
current target is being comfortably met. Members also asked if they could be provided 
details of the peak call times for lines in the Customer Contact Centre. 

  
 

4 Scrutiny Adviser Reports  
 
Invitee: 

-          Neil Barnett – Scrutiny Adviser 
  

a)    Forward Work Programme Update 
  
The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and informed the Committee 
of the topics due to be discussed at the next two committee meetings: 
  
Monday 11th September 2023, the agenda item; 

• Replacement Local Development Plan Preferred Strategy 
  
Monday 27th November 2023, the agenda item; 

• 2023-24 Mid-Year Service Plan Reviews 
  

b)    Action Sheet 
  

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the action sheet to the Committee. 
  
 

5 Recording of the meeting  
 
To view the recording of the meeting please click here 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 7.30 pm 

Page 18

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wltjM-Vnsr8


 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  11th September 2023 
 
Subject Replacement Local Development Plan Preferred Strategy 

for Consultation 
 
Author   Scrutiny Adviser 
 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject 
 

Paul Jones Strategic Director 
Andrew Ferguson Planning and Development Manager 
Victoria Gee  Planning Policy Manager  
Cllr James Clarke Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Regulation and 

Housing 
 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 
2 Context 
 

Background  
 
2.1 This forms the Committee’s first consideration of a Preferred Strategy for the Replacement Local 

Development Plan (RLDP). Preparation of a Replacement Local Development 
[...]
onitoring - holding the 
executive to account for the Council’s 
performance, focusing on:  
 
• Achievement of outcomes and actions 

within service plans; 
• Scrutinising progress in improvements to 

areas of poor performance; 
• Assessing the extent to which 

performance objectives are contributing to 
the overall objectives and priorities of the 
Council including an update upon 
Corporate Objectives, Actions and 
Performance Measures. 
 

 
Strategic Director – Transformation 
and Corporate Centre; 
 
Strategic Director – Environment 
and Sustainability; 
 
Head of Finance; 
 
Head of Law and Standards; 
 
Head of People, Policy and 
Transformation; 
 
Head of Regeneration and 
Economic and Development. 
 
 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 

 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate 
 

ACTION SHEET – 17 April 2023 
 
 

 Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome 

1 Minutes of the 
previous Meeting held 
on 23 January 2023 

The Committee requested an update on 
conversations with Registered Social 
Landlords contributing towards the 
Community Safety Warden service. 

Head of 
Environment 
and Public 
Protection 

COMPLETED - Information sent to 
Committee on 31st July 2023. 

 
 

ACTION SHEET – 10 July 2023 
 
 

 Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome 

1 2022/23 Service Plan 
End of Year Reviews 

Environment and Public Protection - 
Members requested more information about 
the Maesglas Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) and for information to be provided by 
the Public Protection Manager on the 
timescale and the progress of the order. 

Head of 
Environment 
and Public 
Protection 

COMPLETED – Information sent to 
Committee on 2nd August 2023. 

1 2022/23 Service Plan 
End of Year Reviews 

Environment and Public Protection - 
Members requested for more information 
about the Improved Compliance Support 
Framework and how it has been marketed to 
businesses. 

Head of 
Environment 
and Public
[...]
ops for older 
people who used them. Although advised by 
officers that the seating could be a risk for 
vandalism, Members noted that the digital 
bus signs could be equally be seen to be a 
risk for vandalism. Members also made 
comment that a lack of seating in bus 
shelters could be seen as a barrier to active 
travel if people were reluctant to travel on 
buses. 
 
 

Head of 
Infrastructure 

COMPLETED – Information sent to 
Committee on 31st August 2023. 

1 2022/23 Service Plan 
End of Year Reviews 

Infrastructure - The Committee asked for a 
plan to address the poor condition of roads 
and improve the road network, especially as 
increased traffic and other issues affected 
them. The Committee confirmed the 
presentation of the Highways Asset 
Management Plan to members in February 
2024, but Members requested additional data 
to be sent to the Committee before that. 
 
 
 

Head of 
Infrastructure 

COMPLETED – Information sent to 
Committee on 31st August 2023. 

1 2022/23 Service Plan 
End of Year Reviews 

Housing and Communities - Members 
requested figures for social housing properties 
brought back into use. 

Head of 
Housing and 
Communities 

COMPLETED – Information sent to 
Committee on 4th September 2023. 

1 2022/23 Service Plan 
End of Year Reviews 

Housing and Communities - Page 97, 
Performance Measure – “The percentage of 
empty private properties brought back into 
use”, Committee requested if they could have 
data and figures for the social landlord 
properties. 
 

Head of 
Housing and 
Communities COMPLETED – Information sent to 

Committee on 4th September 2023. 

P
age 101



APPENDIX 2 

 
 

1 2022/23 Service Plan 
End of Year Reviews 

Housing and Communities - Members 
requested performance statistics from the 
Registered Social Landlords (RSL) to be 
shared with Committee, such as how many 
properties have been long term unoccupied for 
28 days or more. 

Head of 
Housing and 
Communities 

COMPLETED – Information sent to 
Comm
[...]
Council Tax enquiries” – Members 
suggest that the 25 minute target be lowered 
as the current target is being comfortably 
met. Members also asked if they could be 
provided details of the peak call times for 
lines in the Customer Contact Centre. 
 

Head of 
Finance 

COMPLETED – Information sent to 
Committee on 31st August 2023. 

 

P
age 106


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meetings held on 10th July 2023 and 24th July 2023
	Minutes , 24/07/2023 Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate

	4 Replacement Local Development Plan Preferred Strategy for Consultation
	Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate
	Subject	Replacement Local Development Plan Preferred Strategy for Consultation

	Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations
	2	Context
	3	Information Submitted to the Committee
	4.	Suggested Areas of Focus
	5	Supporting Information
	6	Links to Council Policies and Priorities
	7	Impact Assessment:
		Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act
		Equality Act 2010
		Socio-economic Duty
		Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011
	8.	Background Papers

	Item 4a  - RLDP Preferred Strategy Consultation paper
	Item 4b - Preferred Strategy background papers
	Background Papers

	Item 4c - Consultation Plan

	6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports
	Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate
	Subject	Scrutiny Adviser Report

	Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations
	3	Information Submitted to the Committee
	5.	Links to Council Policies and Priorities
	6.	Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act
	7	Background Papers

	Item 6a - FWP Update
	Item 6b - Action Sheet




Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 
 
Date: 11 September 2023 
 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors M Howells (Chair), J Cleverly, S Adan, J Harris, G Horton, M Linton, 

A Pimm, C Reeks, J Reynolds and K Thomas 
 

In Attendance: Councillor James Clarke (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Regulation, 
and Housing), Andrew Ferguson (Planning and Development Manager), Victoria 
Gee (Planning Policy Manager), Sam Schanzer (Scrutiny Advisor), Taylor 
Strange (Governance Officer). Katharine Majer (Deputy Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager) 

 
 
 
1 Apologies  

 
None. 
 

2 Declaration of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3 Replacement Local Development Plan Preferred Strategy for Consultation  
 
Invitees: 

-       Councillor James Clarke - Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Regulation, and 
Housing 

-       Andrew Ferguson - Planning and Development Manager 
-       Victoria Gee – Planning Policy Manager 

  
The Planning and Development Manager gave an overview of the report.  
  
The Committee asked the following: 
 

• The Committee enquired about the possibility of making street signs bilingual. The 
Planning and Development Manager explained that it falls outside the scope of the 
Replacement Local Development Plan. However, the Strategic Director mentioned 
that it was part of their Welsh language work, and new street signs would be bilingual 
when English language road signs are replaced. 
 

• The Committee acknowledged the need for 10,000 homes in the next 10 years and 
asked about the decision-making process for developing Green Belt areas. The 
Planning and Development Manager stated that decisions regarding green belt zones 
were handled by the Strategic Development Plan, prepared by Corporate Joint 
Committees. The Local Development Plan was actioned prior to the Strategic 
Development Plan. 



 

• The Committee enquired whether proposed Green Belt areas require public 
consultation or conform to the Strategic Development Plan. The Planning and 
Development Manager explained that potential Green Belt issues were researched 
when considering candidate sites. They also highlighted a call for potential sites and 
the consideration of site usage for various reasons. 

• The Committee asked if more public suggestions for sites were desired to meet the 
target of 10,000 new homes. The Planning and Development Manager explained that 
key sites, as well as allocations not classified as key sites, were considered, along 
with buildings that already had planning permission. 

• The Committee asked about the factors determining the required amount of housing. 
The Planning and Development Manager mentioned consulting population statistics 
and developing an evidence-based strategy to ensure delivery. They highlighted the 
ambition and deliverability of the plan, with the consultation allowing people to agree 
or disagree with the estimates. 

• The Committee enquired about the required housing provision types and their 
numbers. The Planning and Development Manager commented that a range of house 
types, based on the Local Housing Market Needs Assessment, would be sought and 
that assessment would be undertaken soon. 

• The Committee asked if future market needs were being taken into account. The 
Planning and Development Manager noted that dense developments were being 
considered to use as little land as possible. 

• The Committee recognised Newport's transition towards becoming a technology city 
and discussed the potential impact on democracy. The Planning and Development 
Manager explained that the goal was to allocate land and opportunities. 

• The Committee questioned the enforceability of affordable housing needs highlighted 
in the report. The Planning and Development Manager highlighted the ambitious 
targets and the ongoing monitoring of delivery to better understand the reality. They 
mentioned that if targets were not being met, the plan would be redeveloped. The 
Strategic Director informed the Committee that affordable housing considerations 
were discussed with developers, but there was no ability to force a percentage 
allocation of housing stock to affordable housing. 

• The Committee asked what would happen if the targets were not met. The Planning 
and Development Manager explained that the plan would be re-evaluated in that 
case. 

• The Committee expressed concerns about the affordability of housing and its impact 
on the city. The Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Regulation, and Housing 
emphasised that these concerns would be addressed during the consultation and 
could be raised as issues at a later date. 

• The Committee noted the mention of over 6,000 job increases in the report and 
enquired about the land for these jobs. The Planning and Development Manager 
informed the Committee that a section of employment land had been designated. The 
Strategic Director mentioned that new jobs tend to occupy less space. 

• The Committee sought further details on the job growth projections. The Planning and 
Development Manager stated that the growth projection for jobs was ambitious and 
focused on new job creation, rather than replacing existing ones. They highlighted a 
range of sites being considered to attract new jobs. 



 

• The Committee asked for the definition of affordable housing. The Planning and 
Development Manager referred to guidance in Planning Policy Wales and clarified 
that affordable housing was typically priced at 80% of the open market price. 

• The Committee enquired about the number and locations of planned consultation 
events. The Planning and Development Manager confirmed that six events had been 
planned, utilising prior consultation locations. They also welcomed suggestions from 
the Committee. 

• The Committee expressed the desire for a balanced distribution of consultation 
locations and highlighted the importance of drop-in sessions at the Civic Centre and 
the library. 

• The Committee acknowledged the potential impact of instability and asked how it 
would affect decision-making. The Planning and Development Manager explained 
that the plan was structured but flexible, allowing for proactive decision-making based 
on available evidence. 

• The Committee asked how the Council's services would handle the increased 
demand. The Planning and Development Manager mentioned an accompanying 
infrastructure plan and consultations with colleagues from other departments. 
However, they noted that their perspective was limited to planning matters. 

• The Committee asked if an infrastructure levy had been adopted. The Planning and 
Development Manager clarified that no levy had been adopted. 

• The Committee enquired about the types of developers involved in the developments. 
The Planning and Development Manager mentioned site requirements for developers 
before they can secure contracts. The Strategic Director added that larger sites may 
involve a variety of smaller companies. 

• The Committee suggested changing the term "social" to "community" in the title. The 
Planning and Development Manager agreed to add clarification to address the 
ambiguity of the term "social" in other contexts. 

• The Committee asked about provisions for healthcare needs in new developments, 
such as dentists and GPs. The Planning and Development Manager explained that 
the local health board was consulted, but private practices often choose their own 
locations. They mentioned ongoing investigations into healthcare provisions and 
emphasised that all infrastructure plans would be subject to public comments. 

• The Committee requested attention to be given to page 91 of the agenda pack. The 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Regulation, and Housing noted that the 
consultation would end around the time the budget consultation begins. 

• The Committee noted several officer recommendations for consultation locations and 
requested for widespread sharing of consultation information. They also emphasised 
the need to avoid any appearance of bias when selecting consultation wards. 

• The Committee asked about the consultation budget. The Planning Policy Manager 
explained that Planning Wales manages the consultation events, which are demand-
driven. The Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Regulation, and Housing 
emphasised the importance of focusing on the quality of responses. 

• The Committee expressed support for the use of pop-up stalls during the consultation 
and highlighted the need for an easy-to-understand version of the report. The Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Planning, Regulation, and Housing mentioned a dedicated 
website that would be signposted. 



 

• The Committee enquired about other bodies consulted during the process. The 
Planning and Development Manager referred to the consultation document, which 
included a list of all consulted outside bodies. They also mentioned that outside 
bodies could request to be part of the consultation process. 

• The Committee asked how outside bodies were involved in the consultation process. 
The Planning and Development Manager explained that outside bodies were made 
aware of the consultation and could provide information directly if requested. 

• The Committee asked if the Capital Region had contributed to the consultation. The 
Planning and Development Manager noted their involvement in creating the Strategic 
Development Plan and mentioned seeking comments from other local authorities and 
ongoing discussions with neighbouring councils. 

  
The Chair thanked officers for attending. 
  
Conclusions 

• The Committee were happy to recommend that the Replacement Local 
Redevelopment Plan goes forward to consultation based on the feedback provided. 
  

• The Committee wanted to highlight the importance of face-to-face engagement for 
digitally excluded residents.  

  
• The Committee recommended that Officers use public events to engage with 

residents, including Newport Food Festival.  
  

• The Committee recommended that Newport Library is used in conjunction with the 
Civic Centre as venues when conducting face-to-face consultation. 

  
• The Committee recommended that Planning Officers engage with Councillors in all 

wards as part of the consultation to identify potential sites for additional developments 
to be considered for the LDP, and to broaden the range of venues where 
engagement could take place during consultation.  

  
• The Committee asked that the term “social” on page 38 of the agenda/page 12 of the 

report be clarified as a reference to the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015. 

  
 

4 Minutes of the previous meetings held on 10th July 2023 and 24th July 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 2023 were approved as a true and accurate 
record. The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24th July 2023 were approved as a true 
and accurate record with the following amendment: 
  
Page 13 - The Committee enquired about the time scale for the leisure centre construction 
and the demolition of the old site. The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development 
mentioned an estimated 18-week month construction period and highlighted that different 
teams handle the funding for demolition and construction. 
  
  
 

5 Scrutiny Adviser Reports  
 



 

Invitee: 
-          Samantha Schanzer – Scrutiny Adviser 

  
a)    Forward Work Programme Update 

  
The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and informed the Committee 
of the topics due to be discussed at the next two committee meetings: 
  
Monday 27th November 2023, the agenda item; 

• 2023-24 Service Plan Mid-Year Review for: 
o Environment and Public Protection 
o Housing and Communities 
o Infrastructure 

  
Wednesday 8th November 2023, the agenda item; 

• 2023-24 Service Plan Mid-Year Review for: 
o Regeneration and Economic Development 
o Finance 
o Law and Standards 
o People, Policy and Transformation 

  
The Committee discussed the start time of the future meetings, and agreed to amend the 
future committee meetings to start at 2pm. 

  
b)    Action Sheet 

  
The Scrutiny Adviser presented the action sheet to the Committee. It was advised that 
responses from the queries made for the Regeneration and Economic Development Service 
Plan End of Year Reviews were still outstanding, but were being chased.  
  
The Committee sought further clarification about two actions within the Action Sheet: 
  
17th April 2023: 
Agenda item: Minutes of the previous Meeting held on 23 January 2023 
Action – “The Committee requested an update on conversations with Registered Social 
Landlords contributing towards the Community Safety Warden service.” 
  
The Committee advised that the response didn’t clarify whether the RSL’s had been asked to 
contribute towards the service and whether they had declined or accepted. The Committee 
asked for an update on whether any conversations had taken place with the RSL’s to seek 
funding and what the outcome was.  
  
10th July 2023: 
Agenda item: 2022/23 Service Plan End of Year Reviews 
Action: “Infrastructure - The Committee asked for a plan to address the poor condition 
of roads and improve the road network, especially as increased traffic and other 
issues affected them. The Committee confirmed the presentation of the Highways 
Asset Management Plan to members in February 2024, but Members requested 
additional data to be sent to the Committee before that.” 
  
The Committee asked whether a cost-benefit analysis was undertaken to determine whether 
it is appropriate to continue to repair roads with reactive repairs or whether it was more 
appropriate to invest in a capital replacement thus negating the ongoing reactive 



 

maintenance costs in the short/medium term and what was the criteria used for making those 
decisions.  
  
The Scrutiny Adviser advised that these requests would be chased up with the relevant 
officers. 
  
 

6 Live meeting  
 
To view the recording of the meeting please click here 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 3.33 pm 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WgC-ssRKXe8&t=3507s

